

## College of Physicians and Surgeons of Saskatchewan



## Dr. Mozwa Bin TARATIBU

## **Charges**

Date of Charge:

March 19, 2016 September 26, 2016

Hearing:

Completed

Outcome Date: Charge(s) November 18, 2016 Unprofessional Conduct

The Council of the College of Physicians and Surgeons directs that, pursuant to section 47.6 of **The Medical Profession Act, 1981**, the Discipline Committee hear the following charge against Dr. Mozwa Taratibu, namely:

You Dr. Taratibu are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct contrary to the provisions of Section 46(o) and/or section 46(p) of **The Medical Profession Act, 1981** S.S. 1980-81 c. M-10.1 and/or bylaw 8.1(b)(ix) and/or bylaw 8.1(b)(xi) and/or bylaw 7.1 and/or bylaw 23.1(g) and paragraph 19 of the Code of Ethics contained in bylaw 7.1.

The evidence that will be led in support of this charge will include the following:

- a) You formerly practised in a medical clinic in Saskatoon, Saskatchewan (hereafter called "the clinic");
- b) You closed the clinic and ceased practising in Saskatchewan on or about October 19<sup>th</sup>, 2015:
- c) You failed to provide appropriate notice to your patients that you intended to close the clinic and cease practising in Saskatoon;
- d) You failed to make appropriate arrangements to allow your patients to seek medical care from another health care provider;
- e) You failed to provide continuity of care for patients for whom you had provided care at the clinic:
- f) You failed to make appropriate arrangements for access to your patient records;
- g) You failed to make appropriate arrangements for the transfer of your patient records;
- h) You failed to make appropriate arrangements for the security of your patient records.

The Council of the College of Physicians and Surgeons directs that, pursuant to section 47.6 of **The Medical Profession Act, 1981**, the Discipline Committee hear the following charges against Dr. Mozwa Taratibu, namely:

You Dr. Mozwa Taratibu are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct contrary to the provisions of section 46(o) and/or section 46(p) of **The Medical** 

cps.sk.ca March, 2016

**Profession Act, 1981** s.s. 1980-81 c. M-10.1, and/or bylaw 16.1 and/or bylaw 16.2 of the bylaws of the College of Physicians and Surgeons.

The evidence to be led in support of this charge will include the following:

- a) You failed to reply to the Registrar, Dr. Shaw, within 14 days of her communication of November 26<sup>th</sup>, 2015.
- b) That the address to which the letter was sent, was accessed and used by you since November 26<sup>th</sup>, 2015.
- c) That this foregoing failure to reply by you to the Registrar was made after numerous attempts by the College to elicit a response went unanswered.